

Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, TN

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: BL2024-308 Name:

Type: Bill (Ordinance) Status: Passed

File created: 3/21/2024 In control: Metropolitan Council

On agenda: 5/7/2024 Final action: 5/7/2024

Title: An ordinance approving amendment 1 to the contract between the Metropolitan Government of

Nashville and Davidson County and Southern Sales Co, a Division of Tencarva Machinery.

Sponsors: Delishia Porterfield, Sean Parker, Kyonzte Toombs

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Contract Amendment 1 Exhibit

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/13/2024	1	Mayor	approved	
5/7/2024	1	Metropolitan Council	passed on third reading	
4/16/2024	1	Metropolitan Council	passed on second reading	
4/15/2024	1	Transportation and Infrastructure Committee	approved	
4/15/2024	1	Budget and Finance Committee	approved	
4/2/2024	1	Metropolitan Council	passed on first reading	
3/26/2024	1	Metropolitan Council	filed	

An ordinance approving amendment 1 to the contract between the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County and Southern Sales Co, a Division of Tencarva Machinery.

WHEREAS, RS2020-625 approved a sole source contract between the Metropolitan Government and Southern Sales Co, a Division of Tencarva Machinery, for the provision of products, parts and equipment for specific brands of water products; and,

WHEREAS, Amendment 1 to the contract amends duties and responsibilities to add additional services, extends the contract term through November 2030, increases the contract value, deletes Exhibit A - Pricing for Contract 6469119 to the original contract, and updates Exhibit A; and,

WHEREAS, approval of amendment 1 to the Contract will benefit the citizens of Davidson County.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Section 1. That amendment 1 to the Contract between The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County and Southern Sales Co, a Division of Tencarva Machinery, including the updated Exhibit A, to provide various products, parts, and equipment for specific brands of water products for the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, attached hereto and incorporated herein, is hereby approved.

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.

File #: BL2024-308, Version: 1

Analysis

This ordinance approves an amendment to a sole source contract between the Metropolitan Government and Southern Sales, a division of Tencarva Machinery. The Council approved the original contract through Resolution No. RS2020-625 on November 5, 2020. The contract term was five years from the date of the filing with the Metropolitan Clerk, and its total value was estimated to be \$20,000,000. The ordinance under consideration would extend the contract term to 10 years and increase the estimated contract value to \$30,000,000.

Sole source contracts may be awarded under the Metro procurement code when it is determined that there is only one source for the supply or services rendered. Section 4.12.060 of the Metro Code requires all sole source contracts having a total value in excess of \$250,000 to be approved by the Council. Sole source contracts are generally approved by resolution, however, contracts with a term exceeding sixty months must be approved by ordinance.

The original contract provided products, parts, and equipment for specific brands of products used by the Department of Water and Sewerage Services within its water treatment system. The amendment under consideration would also allow for additional services and an escalation of rates for that service. A pricing exhibit in the original contract would also be replaced to reflect these rates.

The Department of Water and Sewerage Services has used this contract to purchase products and equipment through Southern Services from other vendors, and at a discount for certain products. According to the sole source justification forms, these parts are not interchangeable, and no other products or parts are compatible with existing equipment. Southern Company is the only authorized representative for these product lines for this region, according to the sole source justification forms provided with this contract amendment.